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311 Service Update


311 Service Update


	Recommendation:

That the September 3, 2009 Corporate Services Department report 2009COG010 be received for information.


Report Summary

This report provides an update on the status of the City of Edmonton 311 service.

Previous Council/Committee Action
At the May 9, 2006, City Council meeting, the following motion was passed:
That the development and implementation of a consolidated 311 call centre, at a cost not to exceed $10 million, be approved. 
Report
Background

The 311 contact centre was fully implemented on December 16, 2008.  If citizens have questions or want information about City services, programs or facilities, they can call 311.  The 311 service model was put in place to provide citizens with significant benefits some of which include:

· Inquiries and requests can be made through one convenient, easy to remember phone number. 

· Accessibility is improved with agents available 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

· Consistent service responses with scripted processes where the citizens request will either be immediately resolved, or in some cases they will be provided with a clear understanding of when and how it will be addressed by the department providing the service.

· Calls are tracked and a service request number is recorded for those that require further action. 
Assumptions Prior to Implementation
Prior to implementation, Administration completed a Feasibility study and detailed Opportunity Evaluation of how the 311 model could successfully answer the calls the City receives annually. The estimated costs and benefits of operating a 311 service were also compiled. The following assumptions were made when implementing the 311 service:

· Total call length including processing time after call would on average be 180 seconds.

· Service goal was to answer 80% of the calls within 25 seconds. 
· 1.99 million calls annually were estimated to be in scope for the 311 service offering.

Gathering data on volumes and length of time to complete calls was difficult due to the lack of measurement tools and the many areas that were part of the consolidation.

Results
Results from the period January to June 2009 are indicated below. Additional information has been included in Attachment 1 (311 Operational Measures).

1. Call length has averaged 315 seconds rather than the forecast of 180 seconds. This means that the staff requirements have been higher than anticipated as call length or the time to complete the call has been 75% longer.  

· With full measurement tools in place, we have identified that the inquiries and requests handled by 311 have been more complex than was anticipated.
2. Staffing levels to meet the requests for service has fallen short of the required amount.  As a result, callers to 311 have experienced longer wait times than desired.

· 32% of calls to 311 have been answered in 25 seconds or less.  On average, customers have waited 137 seconds.

· 311 answered 605,395 calls while another 243,865 calls were abandoned while waiting or received a busy signal.

3. If the abandoned calls had been answered, 311 would have dealt with 849,260 calls in the first 6 months – which is equivalent to 1.7 million calls annually.  It is anticipated that the number of calls to 311 will continue to grow; however, it will take time prior to reaching the 1.99 million calls per year projected as being in scope.  

4. 311 agents use a comprehensive set of tools to record the service requests based on over 6000 service scenarios.  Attachment 2 (311 Service Request Summary) provides a summary of the requests that 311 has received.

Improvement Initiatives - 311
1. Adding additional staff resources to meet call demand and to reduce caller wait times.

· In mid June, 20 new temporary resources were hired for summer relief.  In July and August, an additional 12 new permanent have been hired.
· Hiring and training new staff takes time but we have started to see some positive trends in 311 accessibility for July and August.  Wait times are improving.
· Average wait time was lower by 56 seconds for the month of August
· 64% of callers were answered in 25 seconds or less during the last week of August 

· Able to serve 25,000 more callers in July and August 

· Using the current handle time and call volume, the average staff required to meet the service goal of 80% of calls answered in 25 seconds is estimated at 145 FTE. This is an increase of 20 FTEs over current approved levels; however, these positions have been filled in a temporary basis to achieve improved service levels.
· We will use a mix of Full time, Part time and Casual (variable hour) staff to meet the fluctuating call demands.

2. With over six months of caller data, we are undertaking a review of how best to respond to inquiries by mapping out the 6000+ service scenarios that we have documented.  We will be working with the departments to fine tune our service delivery methods and responses that agents use to deliver the services to citizens.
· Training and skill development will continue with a focus on soft skills including customer service and senior friendly training.

3. 311 will be pursuing the set up of an Interactive Voice Response (IVR). This technology will help manage call wait times by allowing callers to identify a reason for calling which will enable us to be able to quickly route calls to different queues for emergency events, high volume calls, and self service options.
Improvement Initiatives - Corporate
1. Enhancements to the navigation and self-service features on the City of Edmonton’s web site at www.edmonton.ca are being developed for release in October. These features will allow citizens with computer access a better service experience.  Some upgrades to the web have been implemented. 
· Enhancement to the online events calendar where users can now have the ability to subscribe to the calendar via email.
2. Senior Management Team, with support from the Office of the City Manager, has initiated a Service Accountability Project.  This project will work with departments to review their service standards to a citizen’s request or complaint and a measurement program for reporting performance in meeting these standards.

Budget/Financial Implications

1. Capital costs for setting up the 311 service will come under the $10 million budget.  The current estimate to year end is that the cost will be closer to $8.5 million.
2. Adding staff resources to meet call demand and to reduce caller wait times will require additional funding.  Corporate Services has identified $1 million in internal savings that have been directed to fund the shortfall.  Additional funding will be identified to commence the capital loan repayment and maintain the service level.
Attachments

1. 311 Operational Measures
2. 311 Service Request Summary

311 Operational Measures

Call Volumes (Jan to Sept 14)
[image: image1.emf]Volume

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

120000

140000

160000

180000

Jan

Feb

MarApr

May

JunJulAugSep

Month

Calls

Calls Deflected

Calls Abandoned

Calls Answered


311 has answered on average over 100,000 calls per month.  The total attempts to reach 311 have been greater due to abandoned and deflected (busy) calls.

Call Length (Jan – Aug)
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Average time to complete call or service interaction on the 6000+ service scenarios has been longer than anticipated.
Accessing 311 (Jan to Sept 14)
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Callers are waiting longer than the target of 80% answered in 25 seconds.
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Average time to reach an agent has been greater than desired.

311 Service Request Summary (January – June 2009)
Top 10 Most Frequent Inquiries or Request for Services


*Call type cannot be categorized as caller ends call prior to completing inquiry/request with agent
· Transit inquiries in the form of Bus Information and Trip Planning make up a significant portion of all calls through 311. Combined with General Inquiries into Community Services, these three topics make up approximately half of 311’s entire call volume.

Departmental Overview


*Calls that cannot be allocated to a specific department as the information is of a general nature. 
DEPARTMENT INQUIRIES
· Transportation remains the most highly sought after department through 311 services consistently throughout every month.
· Corporate Services and Capital Construction are not listed above as 311 does not track inquiries related to the services attributable to these departments. 



Topic/Category�
January�
February�
March�
April�
May�
June�
YTD�
% of 311 Inquiries�
�
Trip plan Edmonton�
19,008�
16,377�
20,047�
21,488�
20,085�
19,432�
116,437


�
19.7%�
�
General Information


Community Services�
17,451�
15,760�
18,820�
21,254�
19,446�
17,465�
110,196�
18.6%�
�
Bus Information�
12,401�
11,112�
11,866�
11,782�
9,246�
7,573�
63,980�
10.8%�
�
311 Provides Information - Development Query�
2,375�
2,385�
3,169�
5,049�
5,400�
5,335�
23,713�
4.0%�
�
*Caller ends call�
1,881�
1,528�
2,114�
2,716�
2,487�
3,113�
13,839�
2.3%�
�
Call Transferred to Landlord and Tenant Advisory Board�
1,342�
1,364�
1,704�
1,615�
1,287�
1,334�
8,646�
1.5%�
�
General Information (Taxation) Planning and Development�
967�
970�
1,304�
1,255�
1,605�
1,813�
7,914�
1.3%�
�
Eco Stations�
860�
706�
888�
2,119�
1,435�
1,137�
7,145�
1.2%�
�
Transit - Fare�
1,387�
991�
1,290�
1,009�
671�
689�
6,037�
1.0%�
�



   Account Balance Request�
570�
572�
785�
804�
994�
1,906�
5,631�
1.0%�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
61.4%�
�
�





Topic/Category�
Jan�
Feb�
Mar�
Apr�
May�
June�
YTD�
% of 311


s�
�
Transportation�
39,448�
34,438�
40,811�
40,792�
35,884�
32,780�
224,153�
38.2%�
�
Community Services�
21,528�
19,739�
23,707�
26,385�
24,047�
21,034�
136,440�
23.3%�
�
Planning & Development�
18,331�
16,083�
18,286�
21,184�
23,993�
33,201�
131,078�
22.4%�
�
*City of Edmonton - General�
7,414�
6,715�
8,536�
9,561�
8,048�
9,848�
50,122�
8.6%�
�
AMPW�
4,573�
3,823�
6,798�
8,646�
8,745�
9,234�
41,819�
7.1%�
�
Office of the Mayor & City Councillors�
428�
394�
280�
414�
252�
282�
2,050�
0.3%�
�
DCMO�
75�
88�
124�
350�
354�
183�
1,174�
0.2%�
�
                          





Departments (Most Inquiries to Least Inquiries) 


    Table 2


               Source: SAP Business Intelligence Reports
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